rates and yield curves derived from quoted interest rates matching the maturities. Interest-rate swaps are
measured at the present value of future cash flows estimated and discounted using the applicable yield curves
derived from quoted interest rates. The fair value measurement of cross-currency interest-rate swaps is based
on discounted estimated cash flows using quoted forward exchange rates, quoted interest rates and applicable
yield curves derived therefrom.

- ‘Level 3’ fair value measurement: the fair values of the remaining financial assets and financial liabilities are
derived from valuation techniques which include inputs that are not based on observable market data. The fair
value of the VPPA contract is determined using a Monte Carlo valuation model. The main factors determining
the fair value of the VPPA agreement are the discount rate (level 2), the estimated energy output based on
wind studies in the area and the off-peak/on-peak price volatility (level 3).

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair value calculation to the most significant level-3 input for the
VPPA agreement.

Sensitivity analysis

in thousands of € Change Impact on VPPA derivative

Power forward sensitivity +10% increase by 1 767 082

-10% decrease by -1 767 082

Production sensitivity +5% increase by 1 009 761

-5% decrease by -1 009 761

Press Release

2021 first half-year results

 26 / 31

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments measured at fair value in the balance sheet, in
accordance with the fair value measurement hierarchy described above:

2020

in thousands of € Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets mandatorily measured as at fair

value through profit or loss

Derivative financial assets - 5 834 3 178 9 012

Equity instruments designated as at fair value

through OCI

Equity investments 5 833 7 538 - 13 372

Total assets 5 833 13 372 3 178 22 384

Financial liabilities held for trading

Conversion option - - 34 34

Other derivative financial liabilities - 2 932 - 2 932